



\$~69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 15456/2025 & CM APPL. 63218/2025
WING COMMANDER SURENDRA MALIKPetitioner
Through: Dr. S S Hooda, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, SPC
with Mr. Vivek Nagar, GP

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
09.10.2025

1. Dr. Hooda, at the outset, submits that he is not pressing prayer
(b). Accordingly, this writ petition is restricted to prayer (a).

2. Insofar as prayer (a) is concerned, Dr. Hooda submits that the only relief that he seeks is that the respondent should to take a decision consequent to the Departmental Promotion Committee¹, which was held for considering promotion to the grade of Senior Captain/Inspector General in the Border Security Force on 8 September 2025.

3. To a query from the Bench as to why no decision is taken consequent to the recommendations of the DPC, Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, learned SPC for Respondents 1 and 2, seeks time to take

¹ "DPC" hereinafter



instructions.

4. Re-notify on 15 October 2025 in the Supplementary List.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025/rjd