



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15456/2025 & CM APPL. 63218/2025**

WING COMMANDER SURENDRA MALIKPetitioner

Through: **Dr. S.S. Hooda and Mr. Shaurya Pratap Singh Banshtu, Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

1. On the last date of hearing, we had given time to the respondents to take a decision.

2. There is no appearance on behalf of the respondents today. We accordingly direct the respondents to take a decision, consequent to the recommendations of the DPC¹ which was held for considering promotion to the grade of Senior Captain/Inspector General in the BSF² on 8 September 2025 within a period of three weeks from today.

3. List for compliance on 18 November 2025.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/AR

¹ Departmental Promotion Committee

² Border Security Force