



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 15456/2025, CM APPL. 63218/2025
WING COMMANDER SURENDRA MALIKPetitioner
Through: Dr. Surender Singh Hooda and
Mr. Shaurya Pratap Singh Banshtu, Advs.

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent
Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh and Ms.
Shipra Shukla, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
18.11.2025

1. Mr. Jaswinder Singh submits that the recommendations of the review DPC have been forwarded to the DOP&T for onward forwarding to the ACC, as the ACC's approval is required. He prays that the matter may be re-notified after three months within which time it is hoped that a final result would be declared.

2. Dr. Hooda submits that three months would be inordinately long period. As the ACC is involved in this matter, we have to understand the realities of the situation. We do not feel that the request for three months time for the present is unreasonable.

3. Accordingly, re-notify on 10 March 2026.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/aky