



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15456/2025**

WING COMMANDER SURENDRA MALIKPetitioner

Through: **Dr. S S Hooda, Mr. Aayushman
Aeron and Mr. Shaurya Banshtu, Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

CM APPL. 75479/2025 (for interim direction)

1. This application has been moved by the petitioner in WP(C) 15456/2025. The grievance of the applicant is that his case has not been considered for promotion to the post of Senior Captain/Inspector General and the Departmental Promotion Committee¹ has only examined the case of the first candidate in the zone of consideration.

2. Inasmuch, the recommendations from the DPC *qua* the said candidate have been placed in a sealed cover, the case of the petitioner is that his case ought to have been considered.

3. Issue notice.

4. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondents by Mr.

¹ "DPC", hereinafter



Jaswinder Singh.

5. Reply, if any, may be filed within two weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within one week thereof.
6. List for disposal in the Supplementary List on 9 January 2026.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/gunn